

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

**IN RE: URETHANE ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**Civil Action No. 04-MD-1616-JWL
MDL No. 1616**

**This Document Relates to
All Polyether Polyol Cases**

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Dow’s “All or Nothing” Argument is Meritless	8
A. The Court Properly Instructed the Jury that Plaintiffs Need Not Prove Every Alleged Fact to Prevail.....	8
B. Dow Suffered No Unfair Prejudice.....	13
II. Sufficiency of the Evidence—Proof of Impact.....	15
A. Evidence Supports the Verdict.....	16
1. Lockstep Pricing	16
2. Market Structure	16
3. Conspirators Were Senior Executives With Pricing Authority	17
4. Trial Testimony.....	17
5. Documents	18
6. Dr. Solow’s Opinion	19
7. Dr. McClave’s Opinion.....	19
B. The Jury Properly Imposed Liability for Injury Caused by the Conspiracy	22
C. Common Proof Established Injury for Individual Class Members.....	24
D. Extrapolated Damage Customers Were Injured	25
III. Sufficiency of the Evidence—Total Damages.....	28
A. Legal Framework	28
B. Ample Evidence Supports the Damages Award.....	30
1. Overcharge Estimate	30
2. Alternative Estimates	30
IV. Sufficiency of the Evidence—Causation	33
V. Sufficiency of the Evidence—Agreement	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. Legal Framework	33
B. Evidence Supports the Verdict.....	35
1. Stephanie Barbour.....	36
2. Larry Stern	36
3. Robert Kirk	38
4. Michelle Blumberg and Gerald Phelan.....	39
5. Ed Dineen and Bob Wood	39
6. Dr. John Solow.....	40
7. Dr. Kenneth Elzinga.....	40
8. Secrecy	41
9. Circumstantial Corroboration	42
C. Dow’s Arguments are Unavailing.....	44
VI. Dow’s Motion for New Trial Should be Denied	49
A. Dow’s Claim that the Essential Contours of the Conspiracy Cannot be Ascertained from the Verdict is Meritless	49
B. Dow’s Challenges to the Jury Instructions and Verdict Form are Meritless.....	52
1. The Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Dow’s “All or Nothing” Instruction	53
2. The Court’s Antitrust Conspiracy Instructions Correctly State Controlling Law.....	54
3. The Court Did Not Err in Its Rulings on Dow’s Document Retention.....	56
4. The Court Did Not Err by Declining to Give an Instruction Related to the 2004 Investigation	59
C. Dow’s Challenge to the Court’s Ruling on Larry Stern’s Immunity Agreement is Meritless	60
D. Dow’s Challenge to the Constitutionality of Joint and Several Liability is Meritless	62
CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Audiotext Commc'ns Network v. U.S. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 124 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Advantor Capital Corp. v. Yeary</i> , 136 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Ahcom Ltd. v. Smeding</i> , No. C-07-1139 SC, 2009 WL 102851 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2009).....	57
<i>Alexander v. Riga</i> , 208 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>American Tobacco v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1,7
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	57
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	10, 65
<i>Bennett v. Longacre</i> , 774 F.2d 1024 (10th Cir. 1985)	4, 29, 32
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	4, 15, 22, 28
<i>Blankenship v. Herzfeld</i> , 661 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1981)	10, 22
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947)	42
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	65
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	34
<i>Cackling Acres, Inc. v. Olson Farms, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 242 (10th Cir. 1976).....	10, 22
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	35
<i>City of Atlanta v. Chattanooga Foundry & Pipeworks</i> , 127 F. 23 (6th Cir. 1903), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	62
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995)	65
<i>Coletti v. Cudd Pressure Control</i> , 165 F.3d 767 (10th Cir. 1999)	53

<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	34
<i>Crumpacker v. Kansas Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 474 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>DeLoach v. Phillip Morris</i> , 206 F.R.D. 551 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	52
<i>De Puy Inc. v. Biomed. Eng’g Trust</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.N.J. 2001).....	61
<i>Dumas v. Albers Med., Inc.</i> , No. 03-0640-CV-W-GAF, 2005 WL 2172030 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2005)	52
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	55, 56
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4911 (HB), 2004 WL 594396 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2004)	47
<i>Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distrib. (Gulf), Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	24
<i>Hess Oil Virgin Is. Corp. v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1197 (10th Cir. 1988).....	65
<i>Hynes v. Energy West, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	63
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	47, 48
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-6030 (WHW), 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006)	25
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-10191-DPW, MDL No. 1543, 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005)	25
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 756 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2004).....	25
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M 02-1486 PJH, 2006 WL 1530166 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2006)	25
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2009).....	42
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009).....	16, 17, 21, 24

<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	25
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 21
<i>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 209 (E.D. N.Y. 1996)	47
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	29, 51
<i>In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 3:03CV1516, 2007 WL 2111380 (W.D.N.C. July 19, 2007).....	25
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1556, 2007 WL 4150666 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007)	24
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17, 19, 21, 24
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:02 CV 0844, 2006 WL 2850453 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2006).....	10, 22
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 24, 29, 3251, 52
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:07-md-1819-CW, MDL 1819, 2011 WL 1219238 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2011)	61
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1827, 2012 WL 4858836 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2012).....	10
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	24
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , No. 02-MD-1468-JWL, 2009 WL 435111 (D. Kan. Feb. 20, 2009)	64
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....	25
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	15, 28
<i>Johnson v. ABLT Trucking Co.</i> , 412 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2005).....	1, 12
<i>King v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1096 (D. Kan. 1993)	49
<i>King & King Enterprises. v. Champlin Petroleum Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981)	27-29, 34

<i>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982).....	47, 48
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 185 F.R.D. 324 (D. Kan. 1999).....	7
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 921 (D. Kan. 1998).....	15, 22, 29
<i>Layne Christensen Co. v. Bro-Tech Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. Kan. 2012)	1, 7, 44, 45
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Martinez v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 1028 (10th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	55
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	51
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	62
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Midwest Underground Storage v. Porter</i> , 717 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Mitchael v. Intracorp, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1999).....	47, 48
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	55
<i>North Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Britt Paulk Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11, 32
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002)	63
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 395 U.S. 642 (1969)	15
<i>Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Central Corp.</i> , No. C80-1733, 1982 WL 1828 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 2, 1982)	63
<i>Questar Pipeline Co. v. Grynberg</i> , 201 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan. 1987)	33
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	1, 7, 45
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993).....	50
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Sir John Heydon’s Case</i> , 11 Co. Rep. 5 (1613).....	62

<i>Standard Indus., Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1973)	62
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	65
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	62
<i>Uhlig LLC v. Shirley</i> , Civ. No. 6:08-cv-01208-JMC, 2012 WL 2923242 (D.S.C. July 17, 2012)	58
<i>Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. v. Nisley</i> , 300 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1961)	10, 22
<i>Unit Drilling Co. v. Enron Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1997).....	50
<i>United Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United Phosphorus Ltd. v. Midland Fumigant, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>United States v. Ailsworth</i> , 138 F.3d 843 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	63
<i>United States v. Allmendinger</i> , 706 F.3d 330 (4 th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 739 F.2d 1050 (6th Cir.1984)	13
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 589 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Commercial Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 1124 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Consolidated Packaging Corp.</i> , 575 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 610 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 635 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>United States v. Duff</i> , 76 F.3d 122 (7th Cir. 1996)	56
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 338 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 871 F.2d 188 (1st Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 252 Fed. App'x. 908 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985).....	13

United States v. Mobile Materials, Inc., 881 F.2d 866 (10th Cir. 1989)10

United States v. Parke, Davis & Co., 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....34, 45

United States v. Powell, 469 U.S. 57 (1984)6

United States v. Production Plated Plastics, Inc., 61 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 1995).....63

United States v. Scott, 37 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1994)53

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....2, 9, 34, 35

United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc., 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990).....9, 34

United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc., 709 F. Supp. 1526 (D. Kan. 1989),
aff'd, 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990).....

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc., 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993).....52

Verizon Commc’ns v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....2, 35

Windham v. American Brands, Inc., 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)51, 52

World of Sleep, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co., 756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1985)11

Yeager v. United States, 557 U.S. 110 (2009)11

Youren v. Tintic Sch. Dist., 343 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2003)11

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....63

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....15

Zokari v. Gates, 561 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2009).....60, 64

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 15.....23

15 U.S.C. § 1, Section 1 of the Sherman Act..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 611, 6, 7, 49

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....50, 51

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) advisory committee’s note51

OTHER AUTHORITY

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Model Jury Instructions in Civil Antitrust Cases*
 (2005 ed.)9

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* § 1404 (3d ed. 2009)35

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 3 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 10.2 (4th ed. 2005)29

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 3 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 10.5 (4th ed. 2005)29

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 3 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 10.24 (4th ed. 2005)52

5 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d* § 1255 (2012).....64

9B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d* § 2505 (2012)10, 49

9B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d* § 2511 (2012)10

William L. Prosser, “Joint Torts and Several Liability,” 25 *Cal. L. Rev.* 413 (1937).....62, 63

Daniel L. Rubinfeld, “*Reference Guide on Multiple Regression*,” *Federal Judicial
 Center: Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (3d ed. 2011)21
